New lending in the first three months of 2022 totalled about EUR 310m (Q1 2021: EUR 387m) and was mainly in line with

the Group’s core competences of infrastructure and housing construction finance. The Group recorded a 1.3% fall in

“Financial assets – AC” compared with year-end 2021, to EUR 13.9bn (31 Dec. 2021: EUR 14.1bn).

On the equity and liabilities side of the balance sheet, “Financial liabilities – AC” remained unchanged from

31 December 2021, at EUR 14.9bn as at 31 March 2022. The reduction in repayment and measurement effects from

bonds in issue was almost fully offset by an increase in demand and time deposits.

The HYPO NOE Group again reported a strong Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio of 18.85% as at the end of the period

under review (31 Dec. 2021: 19.35%). Adjusted for earnings in the first quarter of 2022 and the prorating of regulatory

costs, which were required to be recognised in full at the start of the year, the pro forma CET1 ratio was unchanged year

on year, in spite of the increase in risk-weighted assets (RWA).

The HYPO NOE Group’s balance sheet stood out for the exceptionally high quality of assets as at the end of the first

quarter, as well as the Group’s strong capitalisation and robust liquidity position. The non-performing loan (NPL) ratio

remained low, at 0.83% (31 Dec. 2021: 0.85%), while the NPL coverage ratio was a solid 84.97% (31 Dec. 2021: 88.84%).

Systematic, proactive intensive care management, in tandem with risk-aware lending focused on the Group’s core

competences, paved the way for this strong performance.

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2022 | 5

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Gains/losses

EUR ’000 Q1 2022 Q1 2021

Interest and similar income measured using the effective interest method 63,836 63,624

Interest and similar income not measured using the effective interest method 42,132 45,250

Interest and similar expense -69,523 -74,101

Net interest income 36,445 34,773

Fee and commission income 5,930 5,927

Fee and commission expense -423 -806

Net fee and commission income 5,507 5,121

Net measurement gains 3,996 3,125

Net gains or losses on derecognition of financial assets 4 -1

Net gains on financial assets and liabilities 4,000 3,124

Other operating income 3,184 5,365

Other operating expense -5,357 -6,951

Administrative expenses -35,083 -32,645

Impairment gains on financial assets – IFRS 9 ECL 7,812 1,173

Net gains on investments accounted for using the equity method 778 1,679

Profit before tax 17,286 11,640

Income tax expense -4,127 -2,490

Profit for the period 13,159 9,150

Non-controlling interests -36 24

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 13,123 9,174

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2022 | 6

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Assets

EUR ’000 31 Mar. 2022 31 Dec. 2021

Cash and balances at central banks 1,595,576 1,409,248

Financial assets – HFT 242,915 310,574

Financial assets – mandatorily FVTPL 141,385 149,504

Financial assets – FVOCI 316,021 370,575

Financial assets – AC 13,875,447 14,053,484

Positive fair value of hedges (hedge accounting) 263,645 302,262

Investments accounted for using the equity method 34,470 33,692

Investment property 25,684 33,518

Intangible assets 192 197

Property, plant and equipment 65,284 65,942

Current tax assets 17,484 15,999

Deferred tax assets 348 352

Other assets 17,463 17,904

Total assets 16,595,913 16,763,250

Liabilities

EUR ’000 31 Mar. 2022 31 Dec. 2021

Financial liabilities – HFT 221,394 289,887

Financial liabilities – FVO 5,789 6,061

Financial liabilities – AC 14,877,258 14,920,835

Negative fair value of hedges (hedge accounting) 549,791 615,675

Provisions 79,054 76,862

Current tax liabilities 7,796 5,809

Deferred tax liabilities 22,224 22,297

Other liabilities 76,821 78,481

Equity 755,786 747,344

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 747,248 738,842

Non-controlling interests 8,537 8,501

Total equity and liabilities 16,595,913 16,763,250

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2022 | 7

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN

EQUITY

31 Mar. 2022 1 Jan.
2022

Profit for the
year Reversals

Dividends
paid

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Other
changes

31 Mar.
2022 EUR ’000

Share capital 51,981 - - - - - 51,981

Capital reserves 191,824 - - - - - 191,824

Retained earnings 490,427 13,123 - -3,500 - - 500,050

Other reserves composed of: 4,610 - - - -1,217 - 3,394

Actuarial gains and losses -3,694 - - - -6 - -3,700

Debt instruments – FVOCI 7,903 - - - -1,211 - 6,692

Equity instruments – FVOCI 401 - - - - - 401

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

738,842 13,123 - -3,500 -1,217 - 747,248

Non-controlling interests 8,501 36 - - - - 8,537

Equity 747,344 13,159 - -3,500 -1,217 - 755,786

31.3.2021 1 Jan.
2021

Profit for the
year Reversals

Dividends
paid

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Other
changes

31 Mar.
2021 EUR ’000

Share capital 51,981 - - - - - 51,981

Capital reserves 191,824 - - - - -3,800 188,024

Retained earnings 452,557 9,174 - -3,800 - 3,800 461,731

Other reserves composed of: 5,020 - - - -542 - 4,478

Actuarial gains and losses -4,462 - - - -10 - -4,473

Debt instruments – FVOCI 9,034 - - - -534 - 8,500

Equity instruments – FVOCI 449 - - - 2 - 451

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

701,382 9,174 - -3,800 -542 - 706,213

Non-controlling interests 8,980 -24 -650 - - - 8,306

Equity 710,362 9,150 -650 -3,800 -542 - 714,519

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2022 | 8

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In all material respects, this HYPO NOE Group quarterly results announcement was drawn up in accordance with the

same accounting policies as those applied to the IFRS consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2021.

The HYPO NOE Group prepared this quarterly results announcement voluntarily, and is under no obligation to publish

such information. It does not meet all the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and was not

drawn up in accordance with the IFRS as adopted in the EU.

In particular, paragraphs 8(d) (condensed consolidated statement of cash flows) and 8(e) (selected explanatory notes) of